

GAHC010195752019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C) 1558/2020**

1:ABDUL HUSSAIN  
S/O AMEER, R/O VILL. RACHIM NANBOR, P.S. KAMRUP, DIST. NAGAON,  
ASSAM

VERSUS

1:THE UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS.  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY MINSITRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI-1

2:THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA  
NEW DELHI

3:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE HOME DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE( B) NAGAON  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM

5:THE FOREIGNERS REGISTRATION OFFICER  
NAGAON  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM

6:THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF CITIZEN  
NAGAON  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM

7:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE  
NAGAON  
P.S. NAGAON

ASSAM

8:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
NAGAON  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR A SHARMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ASSTT.S.G.I.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANTA KUMAR DEKA**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 08-06-2020**

Mr. A. Ali, learned counsel for the petitioner in presence of Mr. J. Payeng, learned counsel for the State, Foreigners Tribunal, Ms. B. Das, learned counsel for the Election Commission of India and Ms. G. Hazarika for the learned Asstt. S. G. I. and NR sought leave of this Court to file Additional Affidavit to bring on record some documents which admittedly were not before the Tribunal for the consideration by this Court. Though leave is granted however, same is subject to outcome of the Writ Petition.

List after two weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**