

GAHC010049022026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/799/2026**

ABDUL HUSSAIN  
S/O AMEER, R/O VILL. RACHIM NANBOR, P.S. KAMRUP, DIST. NAGAON,  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW  
DELHI 1

2:THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA  
NEW DELHI

3:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE HOME  
DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 6

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (B)  
NAGAON  
DIST NAGAON  
ASSAM

5:THE FOREIGNERS REGSITRATION OFFICER  
NAGAON  
DIST NAGAON  
ASSAM

6:THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF CITIZENS  
NAGAON  
DIST NAGAON

ASSAM

7:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE  
NAGAON PS  
DIST NAGAON  
ASSAM

8:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
NAGAON  
DIST NAGAON  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : ASHIM SHARMA,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : DY.S.G.I., GA, ASSAM,SC, ECI,SC, F.T,SC, NRC

Linked Case : WP(C)/1558/2020

ABDUL HUSSAIN  
S/O AMEER  
R/O VILL. RACHIM NANBOR  
P.S. KAMRUP  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS.  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY MINSITRY OF HOME AFFAIRS  
NEW DELHI-1

2:THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA  
NEW DELHI

3:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE HOME DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE( B) NAGAON  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM

5:THE FOREIGNERS REGISTRATION OFFICER  
NAGAON  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM

6:THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF CITIZEN  
NAGAON  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM

7:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE  
NAGAON  
P.S. NAGAON  
ASSAM

8:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
NAGAON  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR A SHARMA  
Advocate for : ASSTT.S.G.I. appearing for THE UNION OF INDIA AND 7 ORS.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**ORDER**

**23.03.2026**

(K.R. Surana, J)

Heard Mr. A. Sharma, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Mr. C.S. Baruah, learned CGC; Mr. N. Kalita, learned counsel on behalf of Mr. A.I. Ali, learned Standing Counsel for the ECI; Mr. J. Payeng, learned standing counsel for the FT and Home Department and NRC; and Mr. P. Sarmah, learned Additional Sr. Govt. Advocate for respondents.

2. In view of the nature of the prayer made in this interlocutory

application, we request Mr. J. Payeng, learned standing counsel for the FT and Home Department to examine the matter and also to obtain instructions from the Superintendent of Police (Border), Nagaon, Assam.

3. The learned standing counsel for the FT and Home Department is permitted to send the downloaded copy of this order to the Superintendent of Police (Border), Nagaon, Assam to obtain instructions.

4. The learned counsel for the applicant shall provide a copy of the interlocutory application, together with a soft copy thereof, to the learned standing counsel for the FT and Home Department.

5. List on 26.03.2026.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**